
 

1 

 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday 30th November 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Thursday 30th November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors  P Bolton (Chairman), T Matthews, B Vaz, M Owen 
and J M Whitehouse 
 
Independent Member: Mr A Jarvis 

 
 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting will be recorded. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded to the 
internet and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area then it is likely that the recording 
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image 
will become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
then you should move to the upper public gallery. 
  
Could I please also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact


Audit & Governance Committee Thursday 30th November 2023 

2 

your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/    
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda for the meeting of the Committee.  
  

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2023.  
  

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

 6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 11) 
 

  To consider the attached work programme for the Committee for 2022/23.  
  

 7. RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 12 - 29) 
 

  (Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer) To consider and comment on 
the risk management report.  
  

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 30 - 77) 
 

  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider and comment on the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.  
  

 9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 UPDATE 2023/24  (Pages 78 - 92) 
 

  To note the Treasury Management Quarter 2 Update 2023/24. 
  

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion:  
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Audit & Governance Committee Thursday 30th November 2023 

3 

Paragraph Number 
Nil Nil Nil 

 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers:   
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Thursday 27 July 2023, 7.00 pm – 8.35 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors P Bolton (Chairman) M Owen, B Vaz and J M Whitehouse 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors J Philip 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) T Matthews 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Christopher Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), Andrew Small 
(Strategic Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), Sarah Marsh 
(Chief Internal Auditor), Martin Crowe (Corporate Fraud Team 
Manager), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral 
Services) and Pat Seager (Chairman's Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
Julia Berry, Mandy Fuller and Sheena Adrian (Finance Officers) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager made a short address to remind 
everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be 
capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager invited nominations from the Committee 
for the roles of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That Cllr P Bolton be elected Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee 
for the 2023/24 municipal year; and 
  
(2)        That T Jarvis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee 
for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
          RESOLVED: 
  

(1)        That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0UqylB-TiIl_aGdNZoIgkp


Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 27 July 2023 
 
 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting which warranted 
further discussion. 
 

6 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 

7 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
S Marsh, the Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Audit & Governance Committee Annual 
Report for 2022/23, which aimed to show that the Committee had supported the Council in 
maintaining a high standard of corporate governance. It was a recommendation of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) that the Committee should 
report an assessment of its performance to the Council on an annual basis, and the 
Committee was requested to agree that the report should be referred to the Council for 
approval.  
  
S Marsh reported that the Committee had undertaken a review of its effectiveness at a 
workshop in March 2023. The result of the review was that the Committee could demonstrate 
compliance with recommended best practice, however there were four minor areas for 
improvement identified and an action plan to address these had been drawn up.  
  
The report also reviewed the Committee’s Terms of reference and its compliance with the 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 
2022. Minor changes had been suggested and the Committee was requested to agree these 
changes and refer them to the Council for final approval. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee for             
 2022/23 be agreed and referred to the Council for approval; 
  

(2)        That the proposed changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference be agreed 
and referred to the Council for final approval; and 
  
(3)        That the review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee 
be noted, alongside the resulting Action Plan. 

 
8 RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Section 151 Officer, A Small, presented the Risk Management report. 
  
The Committee was requested to review and comment on the current Corporate Risk 
Register, suggest new risks for inclusion on the Register or changes to the scoring of the 
existing risks. In addition, the Committee was also requested to review the current Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, which set out the Council’s approach to risk management, 
including the consistent and robust identification, evaluation and management of opportunities 
and risks across the Council, prior to its referral to the C
[...]
 CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM PLAN 2023 / 24  
 
The Corporate Fraud Team Manager, M Crowe, presented the Corporate Fraud Team Plan 
for 2023/24, which highlighted the focus and approach of the Corporate Fraud Team for the 
coming municipal year. As per their Terms of Reference, the Committee had a role in ensuring 
anti-fraud arrangements were in place and were requested to approve the Plan. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the Corporate Fraud Team Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

12 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, presented the Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee were reminded that the Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts had to be 
prepared in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Within the 
Regulations, and in accordance with defined ‘proper practice’, there was a mandatory 
requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The production of an AGS 
enabled the Council to use the review process positively and 
proactively to deliver assurance about governance arrangements within the Council to 
stakeholders, and to develop better arrangements where the review found areas in need of 
improvement. The process involved a comparison of achievements against the principles set 
out in the Council’s Local Code of Governance and supported an intention and commitment to 
provide good governance. S Marsh highlighted the table within the report that outlined the 
seven areas for improvement or monitoring during 2023/24. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be agreed. 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT JUNE 2023  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring report for the 
period up to June 2023. This report updated the Committee on the work completed by the 
Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Teams since the last meeting of the Committee in March 
2023, as well as the current position regarding overdue Audit report recommendations. 
  
T Jarvis voiced his concern with the overdue Audit report recommendation regarding Active 
Directory Management, which was originally issued in December 2020. S Marsh explained 
that the ICT Team was progressing this and the remaining five servers should be de-
commissioned by the end of July 2023. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the summary of the work of the Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud         
 Teams for the period March to June 2023 be noted. 
 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 27 July 2023 
 
 

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  
 
The interim Chief Financial Officer, C Hartgrove, presented the Treasury Management Outturn 
report for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (including 
Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 was considered by the Committee at its meeting on 17 
January 2022 and was subsequently agreed by Council on 24 February 2022. In accordance 
with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA 
Code) and generally accepted good practice, the Treasury Management Outturn for 2022/23 
had set out the Council’s actual Treasury Management activity for 2022/23, including the year-
end position contained in the Council’s (draft) Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
  
C Hartgrove explained that the Outturn had set the external context for 2022/23 by exploring 
the Economic Background, Financial Markets and Credit Ratings; this included the well-
documented inflation spike and spiralling interest rates. The Borrowing and Investment 
position for Epping Forest District Council as at 31st March 
2023 showed the following: 

• Borrowing – external borrowing had marginally increased by £12.6 million (from 
£269.0 million to £281.6 million) during the period April 2022 to March 2023; and 
• Investments – there was a decrease i
[...]
ting the external context by 
exploring the Economic Background, Financial Markets and Credit Ratings, including the 
sharp rise in UK interest rates, which reflected the Bank of England’s response to stubborn 
inflation within the economy. 
  
C Hartgrove outlined the Borrowing and Investment position for the Council as at 30 June 
2023, which showed the following: 

• Borrowing – external borrowing increased by £5.2 million (from £281.6 million to 
£286.8million) during the period April to June 2023; and 
• Investments – there was a marginal increase in investments of £0.6 million (from 
£14.1million to £14.7 million) during the same period. 

  
C Hartgrove stated that Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) included within the definition of investments, all such 
assets held partially or wholly for financial return. The report therefore also considered the 
Service and Commercial Investments held by the Council, which included: 

• Qualis and Home Assistance service loans (combined value of £43.482 million as at 
30 June 2023); 
• Commercial Property (Balance Sheet value of £148.483 million as at 31 March 2023); 
and a 
• Qualis Investment Loan (value of £30.0 million as at 30 June 2023). 

  
C Hartgrove added that the report concluded by considering compliance with CIPFA’s 
Treasury Management Code and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24, including 
Prudential and Other adopted indicators; full compliance was achieved in all reportable 
indicators for Quarter 1. 
  

Page 9



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 27 July 2023 
 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, A Small confirmed that all of the loans taken 
out by Qualis were backed by assets, and the quarterly Qualis Monitoring Reports to the 
Cabinet gave more detail on this. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
 (1)  That the Treasury Management Update report for Quarter 1 of 2023/24 be 
 noted. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 10



 

A G work programme   20/11/2023 

Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 
29  June 2023- delayed until 27 July 2023 
 
➢ Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2022/23 
➢ Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
➢ Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
➢ Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2023/24 and 2022/23 Year End Report  
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Risk Management Report 
➢ Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 
 
 
30 November 2023 
 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Risk Management Report  
➢ Review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (incorporated into the Internal 

Audit Progress Report) 
➢ Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24  
➢ Review of Code of Corporate Governance -  
➢ Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
➢ Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 
 

16 February 2024  
 

➢ Treasury Management Strategy (including investment Strategy) 2023/24 
➢ Capital Strategy 2023/24 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report. 
➢ Risk Management Report 
 
 
28 March 2024 
➢ Risk Management Report 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2024/25 
➢ Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2024/25 
 
 
Note:  External Audit Reports will be incorporated into the work programme  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Report reference:  
 

 

Date of meeting: 30 November 
2023 

 

 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Finance and Economic Development 

Subject: 
 

Risk Management 

Responsible Officer:  
 

Andrew Small (asmall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk ) 
 

Democratic Services Officer: 
 

L Kirman (democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) To consider the current risk register and refer to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report gives the Audit and Governance Committee the opportunity to comment on and 
suggest new risks for inclusion on the Corporate Risk Register or changes to the scoring of 
existing ri
[...]
ing 
attraction and recruitment to wider 
Essex. 

8. People Strategy 2023/27 in place. 

TREAT 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. Service workforce development 
plans become an element of our 
Service Planning Process 
 

2. Shared services in discovery phase. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1) JB/

CG 

 
 
Dec 
23 

P
age 29



Report to the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

 
Report reference: 
  

 

Date of meeting: 30 November 
2023 
 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Leader of the Council 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report November 2023 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sarah Marsh (01992 564446) 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman (01992 564243) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

 
(1) The Committee notes the summary of the work of Internal Audit for the 

period July to November 2023 
(2) The Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report updates Members on the work completed by Internal Audit since the July 
2023 Audit and Governance Committee and provides the current position in relation to 
overdue recommendations.  
The Internal Audit Charter is also presented for approval following its annual review.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of 
Reference.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
No other options. 
 
Report: 
 

2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  
1. Progress is being made on the 2023/24 Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix 1. 

2. Three final reports have been issued since the Committee received its last update in 
July 2023. 

IT Disaster Recovery (substantial assurance) 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



ICT has undertaken extensive work to document, test and improve IT Disaster 
Recovery arrangements. A third party has been contracted to provide a recovery data 
centre, and in the event of a disaster, Council users are automatically redirected to 
the backup facility. 

An IT Disaster Recovery (DR) Plan is in place and DR arrangements we
[...]
mber 2021 EQA had been completed and no further 
recommendations were made. 
Internal Audit Charter 

9. The Internal Audit Charter sets out the common practices of Internal Audit and 
requires an annual review in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). This was last undertaken in November 2022. 
 

10. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2022 edition states 
that an Audit Committee should have a role in approving the internal audit charter. In 
addition, the Committee has a role in overseeing the independence, objectivity, 
performance, and professionalism of the Internal Audit function.  

 
11. In the past each council in the Internal Audit shared service had their own Internal 

Audit Charter. To ensure consistency of service provision these have been combined 
into a single document (Appendix 4). This means the title of Chief Internal Auditor, as 
used at this Council, has been replaced with Head of Internal Audit.  
 
Progress against the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement 

12. In July 2023, the Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) which accompanies the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The AGS 
outlines the proposed actions to be taken to deal with significant governance issues 
identified.  The Corporate Governance Group monitors the actions set out in the AGS 
on a regular basis. The progress made to date on addressing the issues identified for 
improvement during 2023/24 is shown in the table below. 
 

No. Objective Risk area/action plan for 2023/24 

1 Economic Issues 
At the time of preparing this 
(2022/23) AGS, economic 
volatility – both nationally and 
globally – continues, although 
there are some early signs of 
stability emerging with inflation 
beginning to settle down (CPI 
peaked at 11.1% in October 
2022), with notable reductions in 
fuel and energy prices. Interest 

The impl
[...]
letion of action 
plans, signing off audit reports and the timely implementation of specific and agreed 
recommendations agreed with Internal Audit. 
 
 
14. RELATIONSHIP WITH THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND OTHER REGULATORY 

BODIES  
 

Internal Audit will consult and where appropriate and work closely with others, including the 
external auditors, to minimise areas of duplication and to maximise the value obtained from 
the total audit resource. However, the work of Internal Audit will not be driven by external 
audit’s own priorities. 

 
 
Sarah Marsh – Head of Internal Audit 
November 2023 
 
(Date of next review November 2024) 

 
 

Page 77



Report to the Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 
  
Date of meeting: 30th November 2023 

 
 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Finance & Economic Development 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 2 Update 2023/24 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (01992 564278) 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman  (01992 564243) 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the Treasury Management Quarter 2 Update 2023/24 (Appendix A) and pass 

comment for full Council. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (including Investment Strategy) for 2023/24 was 
considered at a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 13th February 2023 and 
was subsequently agreed by full Council on 28th February 2023. 
 
In accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code 2021 Edition) and generally accepted good practice, the Treasury 
Management Quarter 2 Update for 2023/24 (presented in Appendix A) sets out the Council’s 
actual Treasury Management activity for the first six months (Quarter 2) of 2023/24 (i.e., April 
to September 2023). 
 
Appendix A begins by setting the external context for Quarter 2 of 2023/24 by exploring the 
Economic Background, Financial Markets and Credit Ratings, including a further rise in UK 
interest rates, reflecting the Bank of England’s response to stubborn inflation in the economy. 
 
The Borrowing and Investment position for Epping Forest District Council as at 30th 
September 2023 shows the following: 
 
• Borrowing – external borrowing increased by £8.7 million (from £281.6 million to £290.3 

million) during the period April to September 2023; and 
 

• Investments – there was a decrease in investments of £5.9 million (from £14.1 million to 
£8.2 million) during the same period. 

 
The definition of investments in CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code covers all the financial 
assets of the Council as well as other non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for 
financial return. Investments that do not meet the definition of treasury management 
investments (i.e., management of surplus cash) are categorised as either for service purposes 
(made explicitly to further service objectives) and or for commercial purposes (made primarily 
for financial return). 

Page 78

Agenda Item 9



 
Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) also includes within the definition of investments all such assets held partially or 
wholly for financial return.  
 
The report therefore also considers the Service and Commercial Investments held by the 
Council. This includes: 
 
• Qualis and Home Assistance service loans (combined value of £50.890 million as at 30th 

September 2023)  
• Commercial Property (Balance Sheet value of £148.483 million as at 31st March 2023); 

and a 
• Qualis Investment Loan (value of £30.0 million as at 30th September 2023).  
 
Appendix A concludes by considering compliance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code 
and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24, including Prudential and Other adopted 
indicators. Compliance with reportable indicators was achieved in almost all areas in Quarter 2, 
although available cash has dropped slightly below target levels recently as further borrowing 
has been minimised in the
[...]
tments all such assets 
held partially or wholly for financial return.  
 
 

Page 85



The Council holds a range of both Service and Commercial investments. As at 30th 
September 2023, active investments included the following: 
 
• Service Investments 

o Loans to Subsidiaries (Qualis) 
o Home Assistance Loans 
 

• Commercial Investments 
o Commercial Property 
o Loans to Subsidiaries (Qualis). 

 
Service Investments 
The total value of Service Investments as at 30th September 2023 was £50.890 million 
and is summarised in Table 5 below. 
 
Table 5: Service Investments 

31/03/23 
Balance 
Owing* 

Movement  
(Q1 & Q2 

23/24) 

30/09/23 
Balance 
Owing* 

Total 
Approved 

Limit Description 

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 
Subsidiaries (Qualis):     

  Working Capital Loan 6,000 0 6,000 6,000 

  Asset Purchase Loan 14,138 (246) 13,892 16,782 

  Development Loans 18,333 12,295 30,628 68,218 

  Regeneration Loans 0 0 0 35,000 

Home Assistance Loans (General 
Fund) 

387 (17) 370 150** 

Total Value 38,858 12,032 50,890 126,150 
*  Loss Allowances excluded (calculated annually for Balance Sheet purposes only) 
** Capital Programme allocation 2023/24 to 2027/28 (£30,000 annually over five-years). 

An additional £12.295 million in Developments Loans have been granted to Qualis in the 
first six months of the financial year, which is enabling the continued development of 
Cottis Lane Multi-Story Car Park and the former Conder site (for Housing). The balance 
on the Working Capital Loan has remained stable, reflecting the nature of the “revolving 
credit facility”.   
 
Commercial Investments 
The Council also holds significant Commercial Property Investments on its Balance Sheet 
comprising a diverse portfolio of Shops, Industrial Units, and a range of other property 
assets. In addition, the Council holds a Commercial Loan with its wholly owned 
subsidiary, Qualis. 
 
The value and return from the Commercial Property portfolio in Quarter 2 is summarised 
in Tab
[...]
n September 2030) 
 
Members should note that, in accordance with the Council’s MRP Policy and the 
prevailing accounting rules at the point at which the Commercial Loan to Qualis was 
granted (in September 2020), MRP is not provided on this loan. However, the Council has 
purposely protected its position in the form of a “floating charge” on the underlying 
commercial assets that were purchased (by Qualis) with the proceeds from the loan.    
 

Page 87



Compliance  
 
The Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer reports that Treasury Management 
activities undertaken during the first three months of the year fully complied with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice.  
 
Compliance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy has been achieved in 
almost all areas, although available cash has dropped slightly below target levels recently 
as further borrowing has been minimised in the light of higher interest rates. 
 
Table 8: Investment Limits 

Sector 
 Time limit Counterparty 

limit Sector limit 30/09/23 Complied? 
(Yes/No) 

The UK 
Government 50 years Unlimited N/A £2.0 million Yes 

Local 
authorities & 
other 
Government 
entities 

25 years £10 million Unlimited 

 
 

£0 Yes 

Banks 
(unsecured)* 13 months £4.0 million £20.0 million £2.2 million Yes 

Building 
Societies* 
(unsecured) 

13 months £2.0 million £2.0 million 
 

£0 Yes 

Registered 
Providers* 
(unsecured) 

5 years £3.0 million £3.0 million 
 

£0 Yes 

Money 
Market 
Funds* 

N/A £10.0 million 
Maximum of 
3 Funds (£10 
million each) 

£4.0 million Yes 

 
* Minimum Credit Rating 
Treasury investments in the sectors marked with an asterisk will only be made with 
entities whose lowest published long-term credit rating is no lower than A-. Where 
available, the credit rating relevant to the specific investment or class of investment is 
used, otherwise the counterparty credit rating is used. However, investment decisions are 
never made solely based on credit ratings, and all other relevant fa

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Thursday 30 November 

2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.40 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors P Bolton, B Vaz and J M Whitehouse 

  
Co-opted 
Member  
Present:  
 

Mr A Jarvis 

Apologies: M Owen and T Matthews 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

C Hartgrove (Interim Director Finance / Deputy 151 Officer (Shared 
Services)), L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), A Small (Strategic 
Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), S Marsh (Head of Internal Audit 
- Internal Audit (Shared Services) / Corporate Fraud) and P Seager 
(Chairman's Officer) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

T Larsen (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

17. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
  
 

19. Minutes  
 
            RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

20. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising form the minutes of the previous meetings which 
warranted further discussion. 
 
 
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 30 November 2023 

2 

21. Audit & Governance Committee - Work Programme  
 
The Committee noted that the: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, and the 
Whistleblowing Policy would be presented to the Committee at the February meeting. 
  
The remaining Work Programme for 2023/24 was noted. 
  
  

22. Risk Management  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A. Small, outlined the risk 
management report and highlighted minor decreases in the risk score for 
homelessness, building and regeneration programme, and climate change. There 
had been in an increase in the risk associated with delivering a balanced budget, as 
the budget proposals were being developed. 
  
The Committee were advised that: 

• shared services for audit, payroll and finance were in existence, this provided 
resilience, better use of systems, expertise and knowledge.  

• there was scope to consider assurance and governance arrangements for 
shared services. 

• risks associated with legal disputes were reflected in the service risks. 
Resolved: 
The Committee reviewed and endorsed the risk register. 

  
23. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Senior Auditor, S Linsley, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and 
updated the Committee on the work completed by internal audit since the previous 
meeting. Three final reports had been issued, IT Disaster Recovery and Cash and 
Banking had been given substantial assurance and Safes reasonable assurance. 
The recommendation tracker showed 13 items outstanding items. 

The Head of Internal Audit, S Marsh, advised the committee that an external quality 
assessment had showed Epping Forest District Council to be fully compliant with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the internal Audit Charter for the 
shared service partners was now a single document, and progress had been made 
against the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

The Committee commended the work of the Internal Audit Service and compliance 
with the PSIAS. 

Clarity on the assurance arrangements on the recommendation tracker was provided 
to the Committee. 

Resolved: 

That the Committee 
 

• Noted the summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period July to 
November 2023, and  

• Approved the Internal Audit Charter 
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 30 November 2023 

3 

24. Treasury Management Quarter 2 Update 2023/24  
 
C Hartgrove (Interim Director Finance / Deputy 151 Officer) provided an update on 
the Treasury Management Quarter 2 position as at 30th September 2023, and 
highlighted that external borrowing had increased by £8.7 million to £290.3 million, 
and the treasury investment position had reduced by £5.9 million to £8.2 million 
during the period April to September 2023. The overall value of service investments, 
which captured the loans granted to Qualis, had increased by £12.0 million to £50.9 
million.  Commercial Property Investments had a balance sheet value of £148.5 
million at the start of the year with a net income of £4.1 million in the first 6 months of 
2023/4. There was one commercial loan of £30 million to Qualis due to the nature of 
this loan the balance would remain static for the duration of the loan.  
 
Confirmation that treasury management activities complied the CIPFA Code of 
Practice was provided by the Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer to the 
Committee. 
   
The loss allowances on the development and investment loans was explained to the 
Committee as a technical adjustment calculated annually for balance sheet 
purposes. 
  
Resolved:  
 
The Committee commented on the Treasury Management Quarter 2, 2023/24 report. 
  

25. Any Other Business  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this was the last meeting of Mr Jarvis and 
thanked him for his service to the Committee, the Section 151 Officer also expressed 
his thanks for his positive contribution to the Committee. 
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


